LPD Case Number: C4-049907

### IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF SEARCH WARRANT FOR THE PREMISES OF BLOOD COLLECTED FROM DEEANNA P. DEETS AT 2300 S 16TH ST LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

SEARCH WARRANT RETURN

STATE OF NEBRASKA	)	
	)	ss.
COUNTY OF LANCASTER	)	

The undersigned states that he received the Search Warrant issued herein on the 8th day of June, 2024, for the seizure and testing of blood evidence and that he executed the same on the 10th day of June, 2024. Staff of the Lincoln Police Department have made arrangements for the property described in the Inventory filed herein to be delivered to a lab for testing.

Ryan Lawrence

ANCASTER COUNTY ON JUN 20 PM 3: 27
CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebrasia SANDY RAINS My Comm. Esp. Aug. 22, 2027 Notary Public



4

# IN THE COUNTY COURT OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

IN THE MATTER OF SEARCH FOR THE PREMISES OF BLOOD COLLECTED FROM DEEANNA P. DEETS AT 2300 S 16TH ST LINCOLN, LANCASTER COU			A	CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT	024 JUN 20 PM 3: 27	入れつ入り一下に「CCCマー
STATE OF NEBRASKA	)	20	INVENTORY OF I			
COUNTY OF LANCASTER	,	SS.	SEARCH WARRA			
Ryan Lawrence, being fi an inventory of the property sei the Court Order issued herein:		•	•		_	
The undersigned hereby property seized from Deeanna Street, Lincoln, Lancaster Cour	P. Dee	ets, 07-16-			s 16th	
One (1) Lynn Pavey Kit contair person on 06-10-2024 at 1902				e above ı	name	
Inventory made in the presence	e of N//	A.				
		Ī	Ryan Lawrence	825		_
SUBSCRIBED to in my presen	ce and	sworn to l	pefore me this	← _ day of		
fc.	RACHE	- State of Nebraska L. R. REZAC pp. Dec. 20, 2027	Notary Public			_

#### RECEIPT

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of the following described property seized from DEEANNA P DEETS, 07-16-1983, BRYAN WEST HOSPITAL 2300 S 16<sup>TH</sup> ST, LINCOLN, Lancaster County, Nebraska:

One (1) Lynn Pavey Kit containing two (2) vials of blood collected from the above name person on 6-10-2024 at 1902 hours by Kaylee Brose.

2024 JUN 20 PM 3: 27
CLERK OF THE

DATED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of June,2024.

Ryan Lawrence #1825 LPD

WITNESS

## IN THE COUNTY OF LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STATE OF NEBRASKA	)		
	)	ss.	SEARCH WARRANT
COUNTY OF LANCASTER	)-		

TO: Officer Ryan Lawrence #1825with the Lincoln Police Department, Lancaster County, Nebraska, and any and all law enforcement officers.

WHEREAS, Ryan Lawrence has filed an Affidavit before the undersigned Judge of the County Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska, a copy of which affidavit is attached hereto and made a part hereof; the court finds that the facts set forth in said Affidavit are true, and that those facts do constitute grounds and probable cause for the issuance of a Search Warrant.

THEREFORE, you are commanded to collect and search the blood of Decanna P Dects whose date of birth is 7-16-1983 as identified in the attached Affidavit. The collection and search of said blood for alcohol shall be done in accordance with Title 177 Chapter 1 and all other applicable Nebraska laws. Two vials of blood shall be collected. The warrant may be served at any time as evidence of the crime will be destroyed.

LANCASTER COUNTY
2024 JUN 20 PM 3: 27
CLERK OF THE

This search warrant shall be executed and returned within ten (10) days to a Judge of the County Court of Lancaster County, Nebraska.

Given under my hand and seal this 8th day of June, 2024.

udge of the County Court

Name of County Court Judg

# IN

		Ric ?	20	H
IN THE COUNTY COURT	OF LANCAS	STER COUNTY, NEBRASKA 9	PH 3:	R COU
	)	27	27	AIR
STATE OF NEBRASKA	)			
	). ss.	AFFIDAVIT FOR SEAR	CH	
COUNTY OF LANCASTER	)	WARRANT FOR BLOO	D	

COMES NOW: Officer Ryan Lawrence #1825with the Lincoln Police Department, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and states as follows:

- 1. Your AFFIANT is a full-time certified law enforcement official in the State of Nebraska. As part of that certification, your AFFIANT received instruction on driving under the influence investigations, including, but not limited to: intoxicated persons' driving behavior; physical signs of intoxication; administration of Standardized Field Sobriety Tests, including the horizontal gaze nystagmus, walk and turn, one leg stand, and wet labs; and administering preliminary breath tests.
- 2. Your AFFIANT was off-duty when he received a phone call from the Lincoln Police Department duty commander requesting his assistance as a Certified Drug Recognition Expert reference a motor vehicle crash resulting in a fatality on 6-8-2024 at approximately 1556 hours and during that time, your AFFIANT contacted the suspect, Decanna P Deets, whose date of birth is 07-16-1983 Your AFFIANT believes that probable cause exists to believe that said suspect was operating or in the actual physical control of a motor vehicle on a public highway or private property open to public access while under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs for the following reason(s): On 6-8-2024 at approximately 1503 hours, officers

from the Lincoln Police Department Southeast Team were dispatched to a motor vehicle crash near the intersection of S 84<sup>th</sup> St and Glynoaks Dr. Officers determined that Deets was traveling south on S 84<sup>th</sup> St operating a red 2013 Ford Tarus NE#YIW099 when she crossed the median just south of the intersection of S 84<sup>th</sup> ST and Augusta Dr. After crossing the median, Deets struck a gray 2019 Honda HR-V NE#YZC850 head on. The driver of this vehicle was pronounced deceased at the scene of the crash by Lincoln Fire and Rescue. The passenger of this vehicle is currently at Bryan West Hospital in critical life-threatening condition. Deets also struck a gray 2013 Honda CR-V NE#ARH344 head on causing minor injuries to the driver. Deets also had a passenger in her vehicle who is at St Elizabeth Hospital with minor injuries.

3. Upon contact, your AFFIANT was informed by Officer Ryan Duncan #1644 that Deets admitted to consuming alcohol prior to driving and using unspecified drugs to medical staff at Bryan West Hospital. Your AFFIANT then spoke with Officer Grinstead #1936 who was the first officer on scene. Grinstead said that he noticed a heavy smell of an alcoholic beverage coming from Deets's motor vehicle. Grinstead said that Deets was in the driver's seat of the motor vehicle and was unresponsive on scene. Grinstead also mentioned that he was able to speak with the passenger who appeared to be heavily intoxicated, and admitted to drinking alcohol, but was unable to recall any further details. Your Affiant spoke to Inv Rennerfeldt #1563 who responded to the scene as a part of the accident reconstruction team. Rennerfeldt stated that he observed an empty bottle of Corona brand beer, and a partially consumed bottle of unknown brand Vodka on the driver's side floorboard.

- 4. Your AFFIANT Did not administer field sobriety tests for the following reason(s): Deets is laying supine in a hospital bed with multiple broken ribs and a broken femur and is at times is unresponsive to my questions.
- 5. Your AFFIANT: Administered a preliminary breath test and said suspect had a result of a .186 on a partial sample.
- 6. Your AFFIANT believes that the suspect was under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs at the time he/she was operating or in actual physical control of a motor vehicle.
- 7. Your AFFIANT is now seeking a search warrant for the procurement of a blood sample and to authorize a qualified individual, as identified by Neb. Rev. Stat. § 60-6,201, to withdraw a sample(s) of said suspect's blood pursuant to Nebraska law for purposes of formal chemical testing of his/her blood to determine the concentration of alcohol and/or drugs.
- 8. Your AFFIANT believes, or has reason to believe, that the suspect will refuse, has refused, or will be unable to voluntarily provide a sample his or her blood for the following reasons: Deets was read the blood draw consent form and refused to consent to a blood draw.
- 9. Your AFFIANT requests permission to detain the suspect, if necessary, for a period not to exceed five (5) hours, and to use reasonable force under the circumstances, in order to accomplish the authorized purposes of the warrant.
- 10. Your AFFIANT knows Decanna P Deets is currently located at \*\*Bryan Medical Center West Campus located at 2300 S. 16th Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska And is under the supervision of medical staff and/or law enforcement.

Your AFFIANT requests permission to serve this warrant at \*\*Bryan Medical Center West Campus located at 2300 S. 16th Street, Lincoln, Lancaster County, Nebraska, or wherever the suspect may be found.

11. Your AFFIANT states that the public interest requires that the requested warrant be served at any time and as expeditiously as possible for the reason that the human body constantly metabolizes alcohol and/or drugs and evidence of the crime will be destroyed with any delay in the sample collection process.

Your AFFIANT says that all the information contained in this Affidavit occurred in Lancaster County, Nebraska.

Further your AFFIANT saith not.

Dated this 8th day of June, 2024.

Ryan Lawrence #1825, AFFIANT

1825

SUBSCRIBED to in my presence and sworn to before me this 8<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024.

Judge of Lancaster County, Nebraska

Printed Name of Lancaster County Judge

Laurie I Tardh